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Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: Are these rural universities to be located in rural areas or are they also to be located in urban areas, towns and cities?

Shr, S. K. Patil: I think they are going to be in rural areas. The Rudrapur university is already there;
and 1 think the han. Member's State Rajasthan, also has made a request;
and it might.be one of the first few universities that would be established. I think it is for that Government to choose the place; ·but mostly they will be in rural areas.
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Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: In my State it is in Udaipur which a not a rural area.

Shri S. K. Patil: I do not know.

Jayanti Shipping Company

·95.
r Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
J Shri P. G. Deb:
") Shri Bibhuti MJshra:
L Shri R. R. Morarka:

Will the Minister of Transport and CommunlcatiollS be pleased to state:

(a) what assistance has been given:
by Government to the Jayanti Shipping Company for acquisition of new cargo ships; and

(b) What is the programme of similar expansion ·by Public Sector and other companies?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of TraDSport and CommDDications·
(Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.
[See Appendix I annexure No. 30].

(b) The public sector shipping companies have planned to acquire additional tonnage to the extent of about
174,000 G.R.T. Government have not
yet received from the private sector shipping companies details about their plans for expansion of tonnage.

May I suggest, Sir, that question No. 97 also be taken up alongwith this.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

ShiPIrinc Denlopment

.9'7 {Dr Samantsinhar:
. 8hri Bibhuti MJshra:

Will the Minister of Transport uuJ CommUDieatioDs be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was any offer to the well established shipping finns in the country to organise additional tonnage before finalising the agreement between the Shipping Development Fund Committee and the Jayanti Shipping Company· for the loan of Rs. 20·25 crores;

(b) if so, which were the firms and what were their replies; and

(c) why this project was not ellltrust..
ed to the Shipping Corporation?

The Minister of State in the Mlnistry of Transport and CommDDicatioils (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) to (c). A Statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No. 31]

Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: What are the credentials of this Jayanti Shipping Co., and what is their
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'present paid up capital? From the
,statement laid on the Table it appears that this company is to transact busi-

'ness to the tune of Rs. 22 crores. It
:has not got even a paid up capital of
. a cr'ore of rupees and it is not even 'a public limited company. What
.are the circumstances that led to
;this decision?

Shri Raj BaJuo.cIur: Taking the l/ilst part first, the condition which has been imposed upon the company is to convert itself into a public limited company before the first instalment of
·the loan is due. So far as the paid 'up capital of the company is concern-
.ed, the c'ompany was established last year; and, according to the latest infonnation We have received from the

. company, it has today fully paid up
·equity capital-for which shares are issued-of Rs. 21' 48 lakhs. It has been informally ascertained from the Registrar of CAlmpanies over the phane that according to the returns of allotment filed by the Jayanti

'Shipping CAl., with them, the paid up
. capital, taking into account the fully paid up shares, and partly paid up share" as on date it is Rs. 21' 483

·lakhs. This is what we have got.

And, as the hon, Members might 'h:ave seen from the statement. it is a 'condition precedent of even the bank guarantee being given to the company that they will raise their paid 'up capital to the tune of Rs. 1'5 crores before the bank guarantee is given

-to them.
Shri Barish Chandra Mathur: It is

'obvious from the statement attached
·to the answer given by the hon.
Minister that this is a new company

'which is in the offing. What are its credentials which led the Govern-

'ment to enter into such a big agree-
'ment when it has not got even the "11eCessary capital and is not even a public llmited company? What are

·the cireumstances that persuaded the 'Government to enter into that?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The considera-
-tions that influenced the Govermnent in taking this decision about eXtending this help to the company were that our shipping tonnage lacks in tramp shipping. We have got very few tramp ships. Apart from that we have practically no bulk carriers;
and a very insistent demand was made on us that we should provide additional tonnage so that we may be able to carry our export cargo of iron ore w Wch trade is fast developing, and we may also cater to the need of importing foodgrains under the U.S. foodgrains agreement in our own shipping. Then, we have to develop our shipping as fast as we can in order to save foreign exchange and earn foreign exch'ange if OUr shiPs can enter into cross trade.
These are the considerations that influenced us; and we have taken this decision.

The Prime Minister aDd Minister of External Mairs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): May I add something to what my h'on. colleague has said?

. The considerations that influenced us were, firstly. as the hon. House knows, that we have been eager to increase our tonnage and this was a good proposal to increase our tonnage by a fair amount and relatively quickly. This is in addition to what we were doing; it was n'ot in place of something. We examined it thoroughly. It is of course a new company but the whole company was started for this very purpose and it had to be a new company. What we were interested in was whether there was any chance of our l'osing money or getting caught in something which might involve considerable loss to us. I believe that any hon.
Member who sees the provisions of the agreement will see that there is no ch'llIlge of our lOSing any m'oney.
All that we give is to provided some BlSsurance beforehand. There was no chance of our losing any money.
We may lose a very small sum if every thing went against us; there is no cause to assume that it would be so. When the bank guarantee C'Omes into effect certain moneys are deposited already. When we have to PIl7 any money we have a guarantee; the ships are mortgaged to us and so on.
Every step has been seen that even if some misfortune comes we shou!d not lose. That was the main thing that we paid attention to. But we see no reason why any misfortune should occur because the thing has been carefully worked out and the earnings from freight, etc. will be considerable. For these reasons and for many additional reasons which we examined for about a year very th'oroughly, we decided that it was worthwhile. I would remind the House that it was not in place at anything that was existing but it was in adaition to what we were doing for the other companies.

8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: It is found from the statement as well as the reply given by the hon. Prime Minister that more than ninety per cent of the money has to be found by the Government. May I know why our two public sector Corporations couldd not ·take up this expansion instead of a private company getting into it and getting all the profit after a few years? Have we changed our policy in any manner, abdicating in favour of the private sector?

8hri Raj BaIiadar: There is DO question of changing our policy in this regaTd. The House is aware that the public sector shipping corporation is engaged mostly in liner conferences; they recently joined the Indo-UK conference and the lndia-Pakistan-U.K. conference. They have also joined the India Japan conference. They are developing on these lines. They require liner ships and liners and they are not in a position to enter simultaneously in the bulk carrier services. They have also got their programme for the Third Plan period which is to expand the tonnage to the tune of about 170,000 GRT and tor an eXlpansion of that order, about twenty ships wi"! hav~ to be acquired by them. There should not be any overlapping between these. two particular types of shipping.

8hri IIaiiah Chandra Mathur: May
I know if it is already the decision of the Government to limit the scope of the public sector into only this particular branch of shipping and not to take over the freighter and other businesses?

8hri Jawaharlal Nehru: I hav" not got the actual details of the agr"ement with me. I speak, therefore. from memory and if there is a slight slip I hope the House will excuse me. The whole point is this. There was an additional proposal without involving any risk to us, any major risk. Every risk is provided for.
There is no questi'on of OUT not taking up this new type of job, for freight, etc. Here was a new proposal which immediately could be given effect to and could save us a:
great deal of foreign exchange. It would be in addition to all that we are doing either directly in the public sector or through the other private-companies. So we accepted it. Whatever we can do in the public se.w:.r" we shan go on doing. The hon,.
Member referred to the ninety per cent, etc. All these are certain "guarantees as far as I know. We are paying nothing; We hope to pay nothing at all hi this matter; it is a guarantee_

8hri Barish ChlUlllra Mathur: Still the bank will be paying; you are. guaranteeing the State Bank which:
will make all the payment .... (InteTruptions.) The guarantee is that the-State Bank would be paid by the-Shipping Development Committee a loan and only against t'hat guarantee the State Bank is going to give it.

8hri JawaharW Nehru: I cannot go into the details; I have not got aD the papers but I think the hon. Member is not correct. These are guarantees of the State Bank which come' into operation when something-happens. It is possible that nothing:
may happen and they may have to' give nothing.

8hrl Raj Bahadur: May I add a word, Sir"? The Capital Issues Department has fixed the ratio of 4'1 so far as the quantum al loan to the-
paid-up capital is concerned and this is a matter fully considered and decided upon. We have followed the advice of that department. In fact one of the big existing companies with a paid-up capital of Rs. 3 crores has been given a loan of about Rs. 14 crores. I am mentioning the India Steam Ship Company. We have not made any departure here. In fact this agreement is better, since in so far as we give loans to the other <:ompanies the entire amount of loan is paid before the delivery of the ship
-one instalment when the order is placed the next instalment when the keel is laid and the rest when the launching is done-in short, before the delivery is made. In this case not a shell is to be paid before the delivery is made and the ship is mortgaged to us and then also we are paying only ten per cent in case the company itself fails to pay. To that extent what the Prime Minister hinted was quite right. This is only a bank guarantee that we give. If the shipping company does not want to pay, we go to the shipyard and shipyard delivers us the shtp and we mortgage it first before we give them anything; if the worst comes to the worst the ship is ours.

Shri B. B. Morarka: From the statement is appears that this company is going to purchase thirteen ships with an aggregate value of Rs. 22'50 crores and ninety per cent of this is going to be given by way of loan.
May I know whether the Government checked the price of the ships, whether the price of Rs. 22'50 crores is the correct price, before they agreed to give ninety per cent of this price by way of loan?

Shri Raj Bahadar: One of the important conditions attached to the agreement is that the pricing and the specifications shall be duly approved by the Shipping Development Fund Committee and the Department of Shipping before any liability or obligations can be accepted under the agreement.

Shri Tyagi: Will the Governmellt please make it clear that this party has not been given any 5pecial treatment and that the very same terms are available to the other parties as well?

Shri J:t.wabarlal Nehru: I think this party has given us more favourable terms than any others that we have given, received or accepted.

Shri Raj Bahadur: Before we considered this offer, I called twice the Indian shipping companies' representatives and requested them to take advantage and fully utilise the opportunity that has been offered to us m the form of the U.S. foodgrains deal so that we may save about Rs. 72 crores by way of freight. That was-
always open to them. This company has comE: with a reasonable and practicable scheme which we have consi--
dered over a long period of fifteen months and every department concerned has thoroughly consIdered it- and concurred and then a decision has been taken.

Shri B. N. Makerjee: I understand-that in the past the Government has, always insisted that the ships under mortage must have a value of Rs. 133' and 113 for every Rs. 100 that is-
loaned to a shipping company. In this case no such safeguard appears to have been incorporated which means-that if there is a default on the part of the Jayanti Company, then we are not secured to the extent of the value of the vessel because the price 0'[
these vessels may fan in file world' market as is very likely. Why such a discriminatory treatment is accorded to a foreign-dominated private company is something which I cannot understand.

Shri Raj Bahadar: It is not foreign-dominated. The company will have to conform to the definition of an Indian shipping company as laid down in:
section 21 01. the Indtan Merchant Shtpping Act, 1958. It is not a foreign-ciominated company at all. I would like to repudiate that suggestion.

Shri B. N. Mukerjee: There are-Greek directors in this company who are going to take a lion's share.
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Shri Raj Bahadar: According to
.the Indian Merchant Shipping Act,
.they will have directors in
.accordance with tlhe share capital 'which they would have. Apart from that, the chairman or the managing

,director will have to be an Indian 'citizen and an Indian resident. That
.is the condition precedent.

'So far as the question of security is 'COncerned, the percentage security, in relation to the outstanding loan com-
.mitment of the Shipping Development 'Committee in respect of the Joayanti
: Shipping Company, except for a few
.~years, will be 133 per cent. Becau~e

. Of the magnitude of the addition to

. our tonnage, we have decided that
·some relaxation in regard to this may
~be made. But at no stage will it fall
~below 100 per cent. That was also
-only for one year. Ot'herwise, it will
.. be 105 per cent and above.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: It seems that
-eight bulk carriers of 32,000 tons each are going to be set up by this com·
~pany, We do not have carriers of that
. dimension. It is good if we can acquire them. But our ports also are
~not large enough.

Mr. Speaker: What is t'he question?

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Why is it that for world trade purposes we are having a private sector company getting into the picture while t'he spirit

. of our Industrial Policy Resolution is to have this handled by the public

: sector?

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Prime
:JlIinister has already answered it.

Shri Morarka: It is said in t'he state.
:ment that this company will have to
:satisfy the foreign shipping to the
-extent of 32 per cent of the cost Of "the ships. May I know what is the '8IJlOunt covered by this 32 per cent?
:I ask this because 32 per cent Of lis. 22 crores will come to about Rs. 7 ocrores, and the company is to have 'Paid up capital of Rs. 1'5 crores. How is the company to sa~ the foreign shipyard before this guarantee 'be-
!Comes effective?

Sbri Raj Bahadar: One of the conditions is that ten per cent Of the price will have to be paid by the shipping company itself from iIts own resources, loan or equity capital, whatever they may be. Apart from that, 22 per cent has been calculated on t'he basis that they will have to pay interest on the outstanding amount of the price that is due to the shipyard. 22 per cent by way of interest plus ten per cent as balance of the price comes to 32 per cent, which they will have to pay from their own pocket and their own resources. Apart from that, even before the agreement was signed, they have already placed orders for the constructing the ships. Supposing the agreement does not mater'iaHse, then they will have to do the entire thing on t'heir own. Apart from that, they have already taken one tanker. The Jayanti Shipping Company has already acquired one tanker and it is running it. The company has invested money in it. If we take into account Rs. 20 lakhs, which they claim should be taken into account, their paid-up capital today will be about Rs. 40 lakhs or more.
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The M1D1ster of Health cahrl Karmarkar): (a) Yes.

(.b) A copy will be laid on the Table of the House mortly.

